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Addictions Foundation of Manitoba 

Statement of Financial Position 

As at March 31, 2020 

Financial Assets 

Cash 

Accounts receivable 

Recoverable from the Province of Manitoba 
Vacation pay recoverable from the Province of Manitoba (note 4} 
Pre-retirement pay (note 8) 
Long�term pension funding (note 9} 

Llabllltles 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 

Accrued vacation pay (note 4) 

Deferred revenue (note 6) 

Obligations under capital lease (note 7) 

Long-term debt (note 10) 

Accrued pre-retirement pay (note 8) 

Provision for employee pension benefits (note 9) 

Net financial assets 

Non-Financial Assets 

Prepaid assets 

Tangible capital assets (note 5) 

Accumulated surplus (notes 11 and 17) 

Commitments (note 12) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

2020 
$ 

13,395,642 

1,594,231 

667,567 
1,153,316 

30,854,090 

47,664,846 

2,299,144 

1,540,503 

258,486 

183,428 

4,561,914 

2,407,921 

30,854,090 

42,105,486 

5,559,360 

135,547 

7,384,093 

7,519,640 

13,079,000 

2019 
$ 

11,630,068 

405,484 

667,567 
1,153,316 

29,867,069 

43,723,504 

2,037,649 

1,521,441 

310,553 

209,212 

4,865,888 

2,467,380 

29,867,069 

41,279,192 

2,444,312 

108,986 

8,445,273 

8,554,259 

10,998,571 
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2020 2019

Budget
$ 

Actual
$ 

Actual
$ 

Revenue
Government of the Province of Manitoba

Operating 23,796,350 24,612,005 24,588,090
Contract funding

Manitoba Justice � Drug Treatment Court 145,516 114,004 137,749
Long-term pension � net (note 9) - (87,708) 223,418
Other funding 87,040 723,895 35,169

Department of Families � Child and Family Services Division 269,700 269,700 269,700
Manitoba Liquor & Lotteries (Social Responsibility � Gambling) 3,723,334 3,821,934 3,654,898
Manitoba Liquor & Lotteries (Social Responsibility � Liquor) 1,444,075 1,444,075 1,415,758
Manitoba Liquor & Lotteries (Starfish Project) - - 41,006
Gain on sale of tangible capital assets - 763,673 1,200,582
Other (note 14) 2,230,228 4,367,194 2,252,240

31,696,243 36,028,772 33,818,610

Substance use expenses (note 15)
Administration 1,950,230 1,948,257 1,931,065
Severance and pension 630,871 131,667 272,070
Flood insurance claim (note 14) - 2,326,533 -
COVID-19 safety expenses - 25,093 -
Communications and corporate services 1,707,262 1,549,546 1,560,142
River Point Centre/M.O.S.T. Program 6,891,824 6,993,689 7,107,592
Gambling/Satellite (ECM) 1,414,968 1,403,076 1,427,657
Youth (ECM) 2,938,402 2,976,238 3,317,969
Women�s & Family (Winnipeg) 3,167,533 3,114,390 2,989,330
Winnipeg buildings 1,259,818 1,463,135 1,358,016
Brandon/Southwest 3,541,162 3,593,172 3,623,599
Ste. Rose/Parkland 2,196,589 2,075,823 2,203,244
AFM North 2,969,414 3,060,532 3,110,936
School Based Programs 1,428,788 1,224,260 1,447,544
Impaired Drivers Program 866,268 723,437 817,655
Information technology 775,251 776,315 800,325
Rapid Access Addiction Medicine 512,863 609,644 425,857

32,251,243 33,994,807 32,393,001

Operating surplus (deficit) before other (555,000) 2,033,965  1,425,609 

Other
Government transfers for capital 295,000 46,464 15,366

Operating surplus (deficit) for the year (260,000) 2,080,429  1,440,975 

Accumulated surplus � Beginning of year 10,998,571  9,557,596 

Accumulated surplus � End of year 13,079,000  10,998,571 











2020  2019 

Budget 
$ 

Actual 
$ 

Actual 
$ 

Operating surplus for the year (260,000) 2,080,429  1,440,975 

Acquisition of tangible capital assets -  (77,424) (195,043)
Contributed tangible capital assets (295,000) (46,464) (15,366)
Proceeds on disposal of tangible capital assets -  1,190,347  1,279,784 
Amortization of tangible capital assets 622,227  758,394  726,345 
Gain on sale of tangible capital assets -  (763,673) (1,200,582)

327,227  1,061,180  595,138 

Acquisition of prepaid assets -  (223,551) (435,732)
Use of prepaid assets -  196,990  401,850 

-  (26,561) (33,882)

Increase in net financial assets 67,227  3,115,048  2,002,231 

Net financial assets � Beginning of year 2,444,312  2,444,312  442,081 

Net financial assets � End of year 2,511,539  5,559,360  2,444,312 











2020 
$  

2019 
$ 

Cash flows from operating activities
Operating surplus for the year 2,080,429  1,440,975 
Items not affecting cash 

Gain on disposal of tangible capital assets (763,673) (1,200,582)
Tangible capital assets received as contributions (46,464) (15,366)
Amortization of tangible capital assets 758,394  726,345 

2,028,686  951,372 
Non-cash changes to operations 

Accounts receivable (1,188,747) (186,067)
Recoverable from Manitoba Health -  207,203 
Prepaid asset (26,561) (33,882)
Long-term pension funding commitment (987,021) (1,285,468)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 261,495  (18,863)
Accrued vacation pay 19,062  (102,823)
Change in deferred revenue (52,067) (76,314)
Provision to employee pension benefits 987,021  1,285,468 
Net change in accrued pre-retirement pay (59,459) (159,912)

982,409  580,714 

Cash flows from capital activities
Purchase of tangible capital assets (77,424) (195,043)
Proceeds on disposal of tangible capital assets 1,190,347  1,279,784 

1,112,923  1,084,741 

Cash flows from financing activities
Decrease in long-term debt and credit facility (303,974) (678,917)
Increase (decrease) on capital lease obligations (25,784) 22,033 

(329,758) (656,884)

Net increase in cash 1,765,574  1,008,571 

Cash � Beginning of year 11,630,068  10,621,497 

Cash � End of year 13,395,642  11,630,068 











 











 





 













Buildings 5% declining balance 
Computer equipment  30% declining balance 
Furniture and equipment 20% declining balance 
Leasehold improvements Straight-line over the term of the lease 
Capital leases Straight-line over the term of the lease 













































































































 





 

2020 2019

Cost 
$

Accumulated
amortization 

$
Net 

$
Net 

$

Land 555,140  -  555,140  703,428 
Buildings 12,742,024  6,330,396  6,411,628  7,006,992 
Computer equipment 1,016,463 805,422 211,041 248,716
Furniture and equipment  507,893  332,949  174,944  227,835 
Leasehold improvements  642,125  642,125  -  226,961 
Assets under construction 31,340 - 31,340 31,341

15,494,985  8,110,892  7,384,093  8,445,273 











 

2020 
$  

2019 
$ 

Balance � beginning of year 310,553  386,867 
Amounts received in the current year 533,370  498,278 
Amounts recognized as revenue in the current year (585,437) (574,592)

Balance � end of year 258,486  310,553 

 



2020
$

2019
$

2020 -  108,351 
2021 96,564 73,756
2022 64,729  41,921 
2023 32,734 9,740
2024 11,224 -

Net minimum lease payments 205,251  233,768 
Less: Amount representing interest (21,823) (24,556)

Present value of net minimum capital lease payments 183,428  209,212 

 

































 

















2020 
$  

2019 
$ 

Balance � beginning of year 29,867,069  28,581,601 
Change in trust account held by Province of Manitoba 14,056  (33,569)
Benefits accrued 1,190,000  1,334,000 
Interest accrued (5.75%; 2019 � 6%) 1,858,000  1,914,000 
Benefits paid (2,548,000) (2,293,000)
Amortization of actuarial loss 472,965  364,037 

Balance � end of year 30,854,090  29,867,069 













 



















2020 
$  

2019 
$

Thompson loan 
Balance � beginning of year 4,693,333  5,133,333 
Interest expense 227,456  249,077 
Less: Payments made by Manitoba Health (667,456) (689,077)

Balance � end of year 4,253,333  4,693,333 

Concrete loan 
Balance � beginning of year 172,555  205,736 
Interest expense 785  4,840 
Less: Payments made by Manitoba Health (785) (38,021)

Balance � end of year 172,555  172,555 

Thompson HVAC loan 
Balance � beginning of year -  - 
Additions 135,960  - 
Interest expense 66  - 
Less: Payments made by Manitoba Health -  - 

136,026  - 

Total long-term debt 4,561,914  4,865,888 

 

















 







$

2021 1,889,745
2022 1,439,968
2023 1,377,124
2024 1,303,824
2025 197,800

 















































 



Budget 
$  

2020 
$  

2019 
$ 

Impaired Drivers� Program fees 933,000  837,975  889,933 
School Support Program 699,885  574,272  692,647 
Recovery of wages, medical and treatment 

services and other expenses 180,050  2,410,568  182,517 
Training course fees 50,000  73,125  78,039 
Donations 22,100  37,683  27,357 
Interest 294,343  367,806  280,904 
Property and parking rentals 27,700  24,980  28,189 
Manitoba Government and General 

Employees� Union 20,000  39,934  70,790 
Miscellaneous 3,150  851  1,864 

2,230,228  4,367,194  2,252,240 





















 

Budget 
$  

2020 
$  

2019 
$ 

Advertising and exhibits 50,350  54,451  26,971 
Amortization 622,227  758,394  726,345 
Audit 24,500  25,244  23,260 
Board of Governors� honorarium 14,000  8,616  6,310 
Books, journals and audio-visual aids 94,230  52,349  59,331 
Courier, postage and telephone 237,837  330,749  336,570 
Employee benefits 2,206,594  1,956,761  2,110,238 
Fees 360,977  422,548  415,238 
Food and household supplies 957,044  968,932  999,963 
Health and post-secondary education tax levy 416,359  411,004  418,538 
Interest 34,400  244,540  271,897 
Materials, repairs and maintenance 1,111,743  2,374,670  857,851 
Medical services and supplies 727,700  818,819  747,551 
Miscellaneous 42,700  14,777  10,899 
Pension  2,664,175  2,741,355  3,105,916 
Printing, stationery and office supplies 242,700  247,948  239,989 
Rent, insurance and property taxes 1,677,106  2,149,565  1,671,265 
Salaries and wages 20,028,540  19,539,795  19,642,052 
Staff development 116,296  45,952  69,240 
Training 13,450  48,151  51,710 
Transportation of clients 89,420  124,248  60,420 
Travel and automobile 281,735  393,993  279,892 
Utilities 237,160  261,946  261,555 

32,251,243  33,994,807  32,393,001 







  



 

2020 2019

Actual

Budget
$

Operating
$

Capital
$

Total
$

Total
$

Revenue
Government of the Province of Manitoba

Operating 23,796,350 23,897,299 714,706 24,612,005 24,588,090
Manitoba Justice � Drug Treatment Court 145,516 114,004 - 114,004 137,749
Long-term pension � net (note 8) - (87,708) - (87,708) 223,418
One-time funding 87,040 723,895 - 723,895 35,169

Department of Families - Child & Family Services
Division 269,700 269,700 - 269,700 269,700

Manitoba Liquor & Lotteries (Social Responsibility �
Gambling) 3,723,334 3,821,934 - 3,821,934 3,654,898

Manitoba Liquor & Lotteries (Social Responsibility �
Liquor) 1,444,075 1,444,075 - 1,444,075 1,415,758

Manitoba Liquor & Lotteries (Starfish Project) - - - - 41,006
Gain on sale of tangible capital assets - 763,673 - 763,673 1,200,582
Other (note 15) 2,230,228 4,367,194 - 4,367,194 2,252,240

31,696,243 35,314,066 714,706 36,028,772 33,818,610

Substance use expenses
Administration 1,950,230 1,719,801 228,456 1,948,257 1,931,065
Severance and pension 630,871 131,667 - 131,667 272,070
2019 Flood Insurance Claim - 2,326,533 - 2,326,533 -
COVID-19 safety expenses - 25,093 - 25,093 -
Communications and corporate services 1,707,262 1,549,546 - 1,549,546 1,560,142
River Point Centre/M.O.S.T. Program 6,891,824 6,993,689 - 6,993,689 7,107,592
Gambling/Satellite (ECM) 1,414,968 1,403,076 - 1,403,076 1,427,657
Youth (ECM) 2,938,402 2,976,238 - 2,976,238 3,317,969
Women�s & Family (Winnipeg) 3,167,533 3,114,390 - 3,114,390 2,989,330







  

2020 2019

Actual

Budget
$

Operating
$

Capital
$

Total
$

Total
$

Winnipeg buildings 1,259,818 819,742 643,393 1,463,135 1,358,016
Brandon/Southwest 3,541,162 3,593,172 - 3,593,172 3,623,599
Ste. Rose/Parkland 2,196,589 2,075,823 - 2,075,823 2,203,244
AFM North 2,969,414 3,060,532 - 3,060,532 3,110,936
School Based Programs 1,428,788 1,224,260 - 1,224,260 1,447,544
Impaired Drivers Program 866,268 723,437 - 723,437 817,655
Information technology 775,251 661,314 115,001 776,315 800,325
Rapid Access Addiction Medicine 512,863 609,644 - 609,644 425,857

32,251,243 33,007,957 986,850 33,994,807 32,393,001

Operating surplus (deficit) before other (555,000) 2,306,109 (272,144) 2,033,965 1,425,609

Other
Government transfer for capital 295,000 - 46,464 46,464 15,366

Operating surplus (deficit) for the year (260,000) 2,306,109 (225,680) 2,080,429 1,440,975

Accumulated surplus � beginning of year - 11,216,863 (218,292) 10,998,571 9,557,596

Accumulated surplus � end of year (260,000) 13,522,972 (443,972) 13,079,000 10,998,571







  

 

2020 2019

Unrestricted
surplus

Restricted
surplus

Invested in
tangible

capital
assets

Total
$

Total
$

Balance, beginning of year 4,265,577 150,000 6,582,994 10,998,571 9,557,596

Excess of revenue over expenses 2,080,429 - - 2,080,429 1,440,975
Current year funds used for tangible capital assets (103,207) - 103,207 - -
Contributed tangible capital assets (46,464) - 46,464 - -
Disposal of tangible capital assets 426,674 - (426,674) - -
Annual amortization expense 758,394 - (758,394) - -
Long-term debt repaid (303,974) - 303,974 - -

Change in accumulated surplus 2,811,852 - (731,423) 2,080,429 1,440,975

Balance, end of year 7,077,429 150,000 5,851,571 13,079,000 10,998,571


